
 

Clarification Questions 

             RfQ22/02418: Law Enforcement: Modernization Works of  Internal                                                       

Protection and Anticorruption Service’s Hearing Rooms 
 
Q1: As per item 44 of the Specifications, in order to provide an appropriate price we need the 

sketch of the metal grilles for the protection of radiators (sizes, quantity, model). 

 

A1: Yellow or white painted metal sheet with a thickness of 0.7mm to cover aluminum radiators 

measuring 550mm x 750mm x 100mm, it is necessary to be mounted in such a way that radiators 

and grilles are not removable with bare hands. 

 

Q2: Position 89 requires the installation of 19 pieces of LED lighting fixtures and in position 90 

- purchase of only 4 pieces of lighting fixtures. Atr the 15 pcs. provided by the beneficiary? 

 

A2: 15 lighting fixtures have been recently installed, it is necessary to dismantle, re-plan the 

execution works, after which they will be mounted on the new position. 

 

Q3: As per heading 60, according to the sketch, the resource code 110 - 0333 “plastics channels” 

(complete) is under norm zero. What rule should we apply for this resource? 

 

A3: It is necessary to install 10m of 16 x16 channel, the loss and purchase norm will be included 

by each agent according to the loss data of their respective company. 
 
 

Întrebări de clarificare 

RfQ22/02418: Lucrări de modernizare a sălilor de audiere ale SPIA 

Întrebare 1: Pentru poziția 44 din Caietul de sarcini pentru a oferi un preț corespunzător avem 

nevoie de schița grilelor din metal pentru protecția radiatoarelor (mărimi, cantitate, model). 

 

Răspuns 1: Tablă vopsita de metal culoare galbenă sau alba cu grosimea de 0,7mm să acopere 

radiatoare din aluminiu de dimensiunile 550mm x 750mm x 100mm, aceasta e necesar să fie 

montate în așa fel, ca radiatoare și grilele să nu se demonteze cu mâinile goale. 

 

Întrebare 2: Pentru poziția 89 se solicita montarea a 19 bucăți corpuri de iluminat LED iar în 

poziția 90 - procurarea a doar 4 bucăți corpuri de iluminat. Este o greșeală sau acestea 15 buc. 

corpuri de iluminat lipsă sunt din partea Beneficiarului?  

 

Răspuns 2: 15 corpuri de iluminat au fost montate recent, e necesar de demontat, executat lucrările 

de replanificare, după care se vor monta pe poziția nouă. 

 

Întrebare 3: Pentru poziția 60, conform programului de elaborarea a devizelor, resursa cu codul 

110 - 0333 “canale din masă plastic” (complet) are norma zero. Ce normă să aplicăm pentru 

resursa dată? 

 

Răspuns 3: Este necesar de montat 10m de canal 16 x16, norma de pierdere și procurare fiecare 

agent o include după datele de pierdere a companiei sale. 


